

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 24, 2008]

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**District of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

Nos. 08-5424, 08-5425, 08-5426, 08-5427, 08-5428, 08-5429

---

JAMAL KIYEMBA, Next Friend, ABDUSABUR DOE, ABDUSAMAD DOE,  
ABDUNASIR DOE, HAMMAD DOE, HUDHAIFA DOE, JALAAL DOE,  
KHALID DOE, SAABIR DOE, SAADIQ DOE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

- v. -

GEORGE W. BUSH, President of the United States, ROBERT M. GATES,  
Secretary, United States Department of Defense, JAY HOOD, Army Brigadier  
General – Commander, Joint Task Force-GTMO, MIKE BUMGARNER, Army  
Colonel – Commander, Joint Detention Operations Group-JTF-GTMO,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

*On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in  
Civil Case No. 05-01509, Ricardo M. Urbina, United States District Judge*

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, THE CONSTITUTION  
PROJECT, THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE, AND THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

Sharon Bradford Franklin  
**The Constitution Project**  
1025 Vermont Avenue, NW  
Third Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 580-6920

John W. Whitehead  
**The Rutherford Institute**  
Post Office Box 7482  
Charlottesville, VA 22906  
(434) 978-3888

Malia N. Brink  
**National Association of  
Criminal Defense Lawyers**  
1660 L St. NW, 12th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 872-8600

Alex Young K. Oh  
*Counsel of Record*  
Katherine L. Halpin  
Ludovic C. Ghesquiere  
Whitney D. Russell  
**Paul, Weiss, Rifkind,  
Wharton & Garrison LLP**  
1615 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 223-7300

Aziz Huq  
**The Brennan Center for Justice at  
New York University School of Law**  
161 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 998-6730

October 31, 2008

---

---

AMICI CURIAE

The Brennan Center for Justice at New York University School of Law

The Constitution Project

The Rutherford Institute

The National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 29 .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
Interest of <i>Amici</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. The Executive’s Argument Conflicts With The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Boumediene</i> And, If Accepted, Would Be An Unlawful Suspension Of Habeas.....	6
II. Release Cannot Be Thwarted By A Makeweight Claim Of “Wind Up” Power.....	10
III. The Constitution’s System Of Separated Powers Compels Release .....	15
A. The Executive’s Claim Of Detention Authority Pits The Suspension Clause And Article III Into Needless and Irreconcilable Conflict.....	16
B. The Executive’s Exercise Of Indefinite Detention Authority Would Itself Violate Separation Of Powers.....	18
Conclusion .....	24

## **CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), counsel for *amici curiae* the Brennan Center for Justice at New York University School of Law, the Constitution Project, the Rutherford Institute and the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers certify the following:

### **A. Parties and *Amici***

Except for the following, all parties, intervenors and *amici* appearing before the District Court and in this Court are listed in the Brief for Appellees Jamal Kiyemba, *et al.*

1. ***Amici:*** *Amici* are the Brennan Center for Justice at New York University School of Law, the Constitution Project, the Rutherford Institute, and the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers.

### **B. Rulings Under Review**

References to the rulings at issue appear in the Brief for Appellees Jamal Kiyemba, *et al.*

### **C. Related Cases**

Related cases appear in the Brief for Appellees Jamal Kiyemba, *et al.*

## CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 29

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 29(d), counsel for *amici curiae* the Brennan Center for Justice at New York University School of Law, the Constitution Project, the Rutherford Institute, and the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers certify that as of the date of this certification, no other brief *amicus curiae* of which we are aware addresses the distinctive Separation of Powers implications of the Executive's claim of authority to detain indefinitely conceded non-enemy-combatants whose detention has been found unlawful by a court. In this brief, we discuss why the constitutional role of federal courts under our Constitution's Separation of Powers compels the conclusion that the District Court has authority to order the habeas petitioners' release into the United States—the only effective remedy in this case. As a necessary part of this argument, we also address the Executive's claim that it can repudiate the District Court's release order based on a new-found "wind-up" power. We understand that there will be a brief *amicus curiae* about the Executive's immigration-law arguments, and therefore do not address them here. We further understand that there will be a brief *amicus curiae* filed on behalf of legal historians concerning the history of the Great Writ of Habeas Corpus. We therefore do not address this history. Counsel for *amici* submits that this is the only brief that addresses the larger Separation of Powers questions raised by the Executive's resistance of the District Court's order.

Dated: October 31, 2008

## **CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Circuit Rule 26.1, counsel for the Brennan Center for Justice at New York University School of Law (“Brennan Center”), the Constitution Project, the Rutherford Institute, and the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers make the following disclosures respectively:

The Brennan Center is a non-partisan public policy and law institute that focuses on fundamental issues of democracy and justice. No parent companies or publicly-held companies have a 10% or greater ownership in the Brennan Center.

The Constitution Project is a nonprofit corporation and an independent think tank that promotes and defends constitutional safeguards. No parent companies or publicly-held companies have 10% or greater ownership in the Constitution Project.

The Rutherford Institute is a nonprofit corporation that provides legal representation to individuals whose civil liberties are threatened or violated and educates the public about constitutional and human rights issues. No parent companies or publicly-held companies have 10% or greater ownership in the Rutherford Institute.

The National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers (“NACDL”) is a non-partisan trade association that seeks to advance the mission of the nation’s criminal defense lawyers to ensure justice and due process for people accused of

crime or wrong-doing. No parent companies or publicly-held companies have 10% or greater ownership in NACDL.



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AFGE, AFL-CIO, Local 446 v. Nicholson</i> , 475 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	20
* <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) .....	4, 5, 6, 9, 14, 17, 18
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	18
<i>Dorsey v. Gill</i> , 148 F.2d 857 (D.C. Cir. 1945) .....	9
* <i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944) .....	13, 14
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915) .....	10
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	16
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 69 U.S. 561 (1864) .....	22
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959) .....	11
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	3
* <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	6, 7, 11, 23
* <i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792).....	5, 19

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973) .....	10
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	20
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	7, 10
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963) .....	8
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	16
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	16, 21
<i>Morrison v. Olsen</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	20
* <i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008) .....	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	16
<i>Nelson v. Day</i> , 76 Fed. App. 213 (9th Cir. Sept. 29, 2003) .....	14
* <i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	19, 23

<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	8
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	3
<i>Slone v. Herman</i> , 983 F.2d 107 (8th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	16
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 40 (1852).....	20
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	18
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980) .....	22
<i>Wales v. Whitney</i> , 114 U.S. 564 (1885) .....	8
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	11
<i>Wingo v. Wedding</i> , 418 U.S. 461 (1974) .....	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1884) .....	14
<i>Young v. City of Little Rock</i> , 249 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	10
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	10

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION**

115 Stat. 224..... 11

1 Stat. 243 ..... 22

50 U.S.C. § 1541  
    (2000 ed., Supp. V) ..... 11

\*U.S. Constitution..... 4, 6, 16, 18, 19

**RULES**

District of Columbia Circuit Rule 29 ..... 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Blackstone Commentaries 3:129 (1768)..... 8

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of  
    War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 1956 WL 54810 ..... 12

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12,  
    1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 1956 WL 54809 ..... 12

Glaberson, William,  
    *Release of 17 Guantánamo Detainees Sputters as Officials*  
    *Debate the Risk*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 16, 2008..... 7, 15

Gudridge, Patrick O.,  
    *Remember Endo?*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1933, 1953 (2003) ..... 13

Letter from President James Madison to Governor Simon Snyder  
    (Apr. 13, 1809), in 2 *Letters and Other Writings of James Madison*  
    438, 438-39 (Philadelphia, J.B. Lipincott 1865)..... 20

Lincoln, Abraham,  
    First Inaugural Address (March 4, 1861)..... 20

Murphy, Sean D.,  
*The Evolving Geneva Convention Paradigms in the “War on  
Terrorism”*: Applying the Core Rules to the Release of Persons Deemed  
“Unprivileged Combatants,” 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1105 (2007) ..... 12
